
Agenda for a meeting of the West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund Pension Board to be held on Tuesday, 22 June 
2021 at 10.00 am in Aldermanbury House, 4 Godwin 
Street, Bradford, BD1 4ST
Members of the Committee 

Employer Representatives Member Representatives
Councillor S Lal (Chair) – Bradford
Vacancy – Leeds
Vacancy - Wakefield
Ms R Manning - Employer

Mr G Nesbitt – GMB
Mr M Binks – Unison
Mr C Sykes – Unison
Mr A Jones – Unite the Union

Notes:
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

 Please note that under the current circumstances only Members on the Committee will receive 
paper copies of the agenda, however the agenda and reports can be viewed on the Councils 
agenda and minutes website five clear working days in advance of the meeting.

 Given the restrictions on room capacity, anyone wishing to speak to any of the business 
items on the agenda MUST REGISTER IN ORDER TO SPEAK BY EMAILING the 
Governance Officers jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk/ susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk by 
midday on Monday 21 June 2021.  Please provide a name and telephone contact number 
for the person who will be speaking.  You will then be advised on how you can 
participate
[...]
F REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 



contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

4.  REGISTER OF BREACHES OF LAW

The Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, will present a report
(Document “A”) which informs Members that, in accordance with the
Public Service Pensions Act 2013, from April 2015 all Public Service
Pension Schemes come under the remit of the Pensions Regulator.

Section 70 of the Pensions Act 2004 (the Act) imposes a requirement to 
report a matter to the Pensions Regulator as soon as it is reasonably 
practicable where that person has reason to believe that:

(a) A legal duty relating to the administration of the scheme has not been 
or is not being complied with, and

(b) The failure to comply is likely to be of material significance to The 
Pensions Regulator in the exercise of any of its functions.

A register of any Breaches of Law is, therefore, maintained in accordance 
with the Pensions Regulators requirements and WYPF Breaches Procedure.  

Recommended –

That the entries on the Register of Breaches of Law be noted.  

(Caroline Blackburn – 01274 434523)

1 - 18

5.  TRAINING, CONFERENCES, SEMINARS AND PENSION BOARD 
TRAINING PLANS

The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, (Document “B”) 
reminds Members that to understand their responsibilities and the issues they 
are dealing with is a very high priority.  Details of training courses, 
conferences and seminars listed may assist Board Members.  

Recommended -

That consideration is given to attendance by Board Members at the 
events in Section 1 and that members note the requirement to complete 

19 - 32



the Pension Regulators toolkit training. 

(Caroline Blackburn – 01274 434523)

6.  WYPF 2020/21 REVISED ESTIMATES AND 2021/22 ORIGINAL 
ESTIMATES

The Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, will present Document “C” 
which advises Members that, in accordance with Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations, costs of managing LGPS pension funds must be 
charged to the pension fund accounts and not to local authorities’ general 
fund accounts. The cost of services reported in Document “C” will be charged 
to WYPF accounts. The budget proposals in the report will deliver pension 
administration services to both LGPS and fire services pension scheme 
members and employers across the UK and will be used to manage over 
£16bn WYPF investment assets. WYPF service strategy is to maintain 
service quality and cost performance, not necessarily the lowest cost in all 
areas, but a balance of cost and performance.

Recommended –

1. That the projected outturn of £12.68m against budget of £14.85m for 
2020/21 be noted.

2. That a budget of £15.42m for 2021/22 be noted.

3. That the Government SF3 data - total pension cost per member of 
£41.94 for 2019/20 making WYPF the lowest cost LGPS scheme for 
2019/20 be noted.

(Ola Ajala - (01274) 434 534)

33 - 38

7.  LGPS SCHEME UPDATES AND OVERRIDING PENSIONS 
LEGISLATION

The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, (Document “D”) 
updates the Local Pension Board on changes to the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) 2014 and provides information on associated 
matters.

Recommended –

That the report be noted.
(Tracy Weaver - 01274 433571)

39 - 44

8.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Members are asked to consider if the Not for Publication Appendix to 
Document “E” relating to the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment 
Advisory Panel should be considered in the absence of the public and, if so, 
to approve the following recommendation: -

Recommended –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the Not for Publication Appendix to Document “E” relating to the 



minutes of a West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel 
meeting held on 29 April 2021 because information would be disclosed 
which is considered to be exempt information within paragraph 3 
(Financial or Business Affairs) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).

It is considered that, in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining this exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
this information as it is in the overriding interest of proper 
administration that Members are made aware of the financial 
implications of any decision without prejudicing the financial position of 
the West Yorkshire Pension Fund.

9.  MINUTES OF THE WYPF INVESTMENT ADVISORY PANEL 29 
APRIL 2021

The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, (Document 
“E – containing a Not  Publication Appendix) reminds Members that 
the role of the Pension Board, as defined by sections 5(1) and (2) of 
the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 is to assist the Council as 
Scheme Manager in ensuring the effective and efficient governance 
and administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
including securing compliance with the LGPS regulations and any 
other legislation relating to the governance and administration of the 
LGPS; securing compliance with the requirements imposed in relation 
to the LGPS by the Pensions Regulator; and any other such matters as 
the LGPS regulations may specify.  

The Minutes of meeting of WYPF Investment Advisory Panel are submitted to 
the Pension Board to enable the Board to ensure effective and efficient 
governance and administration of the LGPS.

Recommended –

Members are requested to review the Not for Publication minutes of the 
Investment Advisory Panel on 29 April 2021 appended to Document “E”.   

(Rodney Barton – 01274 432317)

45 - 46

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, to 
the meeting of West Yorkshire Pension Fund Pension 
Board to be held on 22 June 2021

A

Subject:  Register of Breaches of Law

Summary statement:

In accordance with the Public Service Pensions Act 2013, from April 2015 all Public 
Service Pension Schemes come under the remit of the Pensions Regulator.

Section 70 of the Pensions Act 2004 (the Act) imposes a requirement to report a matter to 
The Pensions Regulator as soon as is reasonably practicable where that person has 
reasonable cause to believe that:

(a) a legal duty relating to the administration of the scheme has not been or is not 
being complied with, and

(b) the failure to comply is likely to be of material significance to The Pensions 
Regulator in the exercise of any of its functions.

A Register of Breaches of Law is therefore maintained in accordance with the Pensions 
Regulator’s requirements and WYPF Breaches procedure.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Local Pension Board note the entries on the Register of 
Breaches of Law.
  

Rodney Barton                                                               Portfolio
Director

Report Contact Caroline Blackburn                              Overview & Scrutiny Area
Phone: (01274) 434523
Email:caroline.blackburn@bradford.gov.uk

Page 1

Agenda Item 4/



1. Background

1.1 Section 70 of the Pensions Act 2004 (the Act) imposes a requirement to report a matter 
to the Pensions Regulator as soon as reasonably practicable where a person has 
reasonable cause to believe that:

(a) a legal duty relating to the administration of the scheme has not been or is not 
being complied w
[...]
the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund to 
the meeting of West Yorkshire Pension Fund Pension Board 
to be held on 22 June 2021.

C

Subject: WYPF 2020/21 revised estimates and 2021/22 original estimates.

Summary statement:
The latest spend forecast for 2020/21 is £12.24m against a budget of £14.85m, net underspend of 
£2.61m. Whilst, the underspend is welcome, as expected Covid-19 impacted on all activities. Our 
business continuity plan was tested to the limit. I am pleased to report that we were able to rapidly 
move staff out of our offices to work from home, with full home and mobile working equipment. As 
a result, our IT cost went up, but reduced our office running costs. I can report that during this 
ongoing pandemic we are managing to deliver all our services and to expand some services. 

Our cost per member for 2020/21 is to be £33.53 (latest government data 2019/20 £41.94). 
Compared to 2019/20 the largest cost savings are: a reduction in investment custody charges, 
unused provision for backdated pay awards and stalled recruitment activities due to Covid-19. The 
2nd lowest LGPS fund, Nottinghamshire, is £60.93. The 2020/21 WYPF cost per member of £33.53 
is £27.40 (43%) below Nottinghamshire, therefore WYPF should maintain the lowest LGPS cost. 

The proposed budget for 2021/22 is based on zero base cost analysis, the base budget, before 
income is £15.42m. Projected shared services income is £2.5m and miscellaneous income 
£0.23m. Net charge to WYPF is £12.69m. Budget pressures in 2021/22 are McCloud, home 
working, digital services, cyber security and pension scams. This budget will support over £16 
billion pension fund asset, 494,000 members, 900 employers and 22 pension administration 
services across the UK.

Recommendation:
1. That the projected outturn of £12.68m against budget of £14.85m for 2020/21 be noted.
2. That a budget of £15.42m for 2021/22 be noted.
3. That the Government SF3 data - total pension cost per member of £41.94 for 2019/20 making 

WYPF the lowest cost LGPS scheme for 2019/20 be noted.

Rodney Barton  
Director WYPF

Portfolio:  

Report Contact:  Ola Ajala
Financial Controller WYPF
Phone: (01274) 434 534

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6/



SUMMARY

In accordance with Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations, costs of managing 
LGPS pension funds must be charged to the pension fund accounts and not to local 
authorities’ general fund accounts. The cost of services reported in this report will be 
charged to WYPF accounts. The budget proposals in this report will deliver pension 
administration services to both LGPS and fire services pension scheme members and 
employers across the UK and will be used to manage over £16bn WYPF investment 
assets. Our service strategy is to maintain our service quality and cost performance, not 
necessarily the lowest cost in all areas, but a balance of cost and performance.

1. BACKGROUND

2020/21 Revised Estimate

1.1 The latest spend forecast for 2020/21 is £12.24m, against a budget of £14.85m, 
resulting in underspend of £2.61m. Significant elements of this underspend are:

a) £0.5m - Savings from investment custody charges, in early 2020 we moved 
our investment assets from HSBC to Northern Trust, this is a direct benefit of 
working with the Northern LGPS. 

b) £0.4m - In 2019/20 we made a provision for backdated pay award, the pay 
settlement was £0.4m lower than the provision.

c) £1.3m -  We were unable to fill a number of vacant post due to the pandemic. 
d) (£0.5m) - We spent £0.5m more on IT equipment and services due to the 

pandemic.

1.2 The total cost of managing Pension Administration Shared Service, WYPF Investment 
Management and WYPF Oversight and Governance cost is paid for by a charge to 
WYPF Fund Account and recharges to our three LGPS service partners and the Fire & 
Rescue services we administer. Shared cost service income latest estimate is £2.02m 
in 2020/21 and £2.5m in 2021/22.

WYPF ALL SERV
[...]
or cost control and performance to the Joint Advisory Group.  

7. LEGAL APPRAISAL
There are no other legal issues. 

8. OTHER IMPLICATIONS
None

9. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS
None

10. OPTIONS
The Local Pension Board should note the budget for 2021/22, note the outturn for 
2020/21, and may make recommendations to management on any part of the report. 

Page 37



11. RECOMMENDATIONS

11.1 That the outturn of £12.24m against budget of £14.85m be noted for 2020/21.

11.2 That budget of £15.42m for 2021/22 be noted.

11.3 That the Government SF3 data - total pension cost per member of £41.94 for 2019/20 
making WYPF the lowest cost LGPS scheme for 2019/20 be noted.

12. APPENDICES 
None

Page 38



Report of the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
to the meeting of West Yorkshire Pension Fund Pension 
Board to be held on 22 June 2021

D

Subject:  Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations update

Summary statement:

This report updates the Pension Board on changes to the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) 2014 and provides information on associated matters.

Recommendation:

It is recommended that Members note this report.

Rodney Barton
Director

Portfolio:  

Report Contact: Tracy Weaver
Phone: (01274) 433571
E-mail: tracy.weaver@wypf.org.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7/



1 Background

1.1 The career average Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) was introduced on 
1 April 2014.

1.2 Since the introduction of the new LGPS there have been a number of consultations 
on proposed changes to the LGPS, following which amendment regulations have 
been issued. 

2 Consultation on Fair Deal – Strengthening pension protection

2.1 On 10 January 2019 Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) issued a consultation on Fair Deal – Strengthening pension 
protection.

2.2 The consultation closed on 4 April 2019, and we are still waiting for MHCLG to 
publish its response. 

3       Consultation: Local valuation cycle an
[...]
request for an 
appeal in the McCloud case in respect of age discrimination and pension protection. 

The SAB set up two working groups to work with MHCLG in developing and 
implementing the LGPS McCloud remedy.

On 16 July 2020 both HMT and MHCLG published consultations on the McCloud 
remedy. The MHCLG consultation closed on 8 October 2020.

On 13 May 2021 Luke Hall, the Local Government Minister made a written 
statement on McCloud and the LGPS.  The statement confirms the key changes to 
scheme regulations that will be made to remove age discrimination from the LGPS. 
The statement confirms that: 

 
 The age requirement for underpin protection will be removed
 A member will not need to leave with an immediate entitlement to benefits to 

qualify for underpin protection
 The remedy period will end on 31 March 2022
 The underpin calculation will be based on final pay at the underpin date, even if 

this is after 31 March 2022
 There will be two stages to the underpin calculation: the first is the date of leaving, 

or age 65 if earlier, the second when the benefits are paid
 The regulations will be retrospective to 1 April 2014. 

 
MHCLG are expected to issue a full response to the consultation and to publish draft 
regulations later this year. 

Alongside publication of the McCloud consultation, HMT announced that the pause 
of the cost control mechanism will be lifted and the process will be completed “next 
year”. The SAB will also be re-examining its results from its cost management 
process. 

It has also been announced that there will be a review of the cost management 
process, however this will not affect the calculations completed in 2016 or 2020.

4.3 Scheme Advisory Board’s Good Governance Report  

In 2019 SAB commissioned Hymans Robertson to prepare a report on the 
effectiveness of current LGPS governance models and to consider alternatives or 
enhancements to existing governance models which could strengthen the LGPS 
going forward.
On 31 July 2019 SAB published this report. The phase two report from the Working 
Groups to SAB was published in November 2019.

Page 41



When it met on the 8th February 2021 the SAB agreed that the Good Governance – 
Final Report should be published and for the Chair to submit the Board’s Action Plan  
to the Local Government Minister for consideration. SAB has now published its action 
plan which comprises of: 

1. Those matters that would fall to MHCLG to implement, either by amending scheme 
regulations or producing statutory guidance.

2. Those matters that would fall to the Board and other bodies to implement - subject 
to the actions in 1 being taken by MHCLG - and

3. Actions to identify and promote existing best practice that the Board can take 
forward regardless of the outcome of the above.

SAB are now waiting to see how MHCLG responds to its proposals.

.4.4      Third Tier employers

In June 2018 Aon presented members of SAB with a summary of the final draft of 
its report to review the current issues in relation to third tier employers participating 
in the LGPS.

The report did not make any recommendations, instead it outlined a range of issues 
raised by stakeholders and how they envisage these concerns being resolved. A 
working group has been set up by SAB, but work has been put on hold due to 
competing priorities, in particular, work on the Board’s cost cap arrangement.   

4.5 Annual Report for the Local Government Pension Scheme

On 28 April 2021 SAB published the Scheme report for year ending 31 March 
2020. The key highlights in the report are:

 The total membership of the LGPS grew by 261,000 (4.2%) to 6.1m members in 
2020 from 5.9m in 2019.

 The total assets of the LGPS decreased to £276bn (a change of -4.9%). These 
assets were invested in pooled investment vehicles (68%), public equities (14%), 
bonds (6%), direct property (3%), as well as other asset classes (9%).

 The Local Authority return on investment over 2019/2020 was -4.8%. This was 
reflective of the market conditions during the year and set against the UK Return 
of -28.3%.

 The scheme maintained a positive cash-flow position overall, including 
investment income.

 Over 1.8m pensioners were paid over the year. 

5 Other matters

5.1 Money and Pensions Service - Pensions dashboard update

Page 42

https://www.lgpsboard.org/images/Other/Good_Governance_Final_Report_February_2021.pdf
https://www.lgpsboard.org/images/Other/Good_Governance_Final_Report_February_2021.pdf
https://www.lgpsboard.org/images/Other/Annex_to_Good_Governance_letter_110221.pdf


On 13 May 2021 the Pensions Dashboard Programme released further details on its 
timeline as part of its third progress report. The breakdown includes information on 
what will take place over the next six months and the expected timing of key 
milestones within the programme phases, so data providers can prepare to connect 
to dashboards.   

5.2 The Pensions Regulator Consultation on a new Code of Practice 

On 17 March  2021 the Pensions Regulator published a consultation a new code of 
practice.This consultation focuses on the draft content for the first phase of its new 
code of practice. The new code consists of 51 shorter, topic-based modules and will 
replace 10 of its existing codes of practice, which mainly deal with the governance 
and administration of pension schemes.

The consultation also incorporates changes introduced by the Occupational Pension 
Schemes (Governance) (Amendment) Regulations 2018. These relate to effective 
systems of governance and the own-risk assessment.

The consultation closed on 26 May 2021.

7         Recommendation
 It is recommended that the Pension Board note the report.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, to 
the meeting of West Yorkshire Pension Fund Pension 
Board to be held on 22 June 2021.

E
The appendix to this report is a ‘NOT FOR PUBLICATION’ item as it falls 
within information relating to the financial and business affairs of the 
West Yorkshire Pension Fund as defined by Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended

Subject:  Minutes of West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) Investment 
Advisory Panel held on 29 April 2021.

Summary statement:

The role of the Pension Board, as defined by sections 5(1) and (2) of the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013 is to assist the Council as Scheme Manager in ensuring the effective 
and efficient governance and administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) including securing compliance with the LGPS regulations and any other legislation 
relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS; securing compliance with the 
requirements imposed in relation to the LGPS by the Pensions Regulator; and any other 
such matters as the LGPS regulations may specify.  

The Minutes of meeting of WYPF Investment Advisory Panel are submitted to the Pension 
Board to enable the Board to ensure effective and efficient governance and administration 
of the LGPS.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Local Pension Board review the minutes/notes from the meeting.

Rodney Barton                                                           Portfolio:
Director

Phone (01274) 432317                                              Overview & Scrutiny Area:
E-mail: Rodney.barton@bradford.gov.uk

Page 45

Agenda Item 9/



1. Appendix

 Appendix A – Not For Publication Notes of the meeting of 29 April 2021.

Page 46


	Agenda
	4 REGISTER OF BREACHES OF LAW
	Doc A - Appendix A - Register of Breaches 2020-2021
	Doc A  - Appendix B - Register of Breaches 20212022
	Doc A- Appendix C WYPF Breach Report - Issues with Prudential

	5 TRAINING, CONFERENCES, SEMINARS AND PENSION BOARD TRAINING PLANS
	Doc B - Appendix A Aon Training
	Summertime 2021 Pension Committee and Board training
	Induction training
	CIPFA knowledge and skills training
	Customised training
	Topical training
	Officer training
	Employer tra

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund Pension Board held on Tuesday, 22 June 2021 in 
Aldermanbury House, 4 Godwin Street, Bradford, BD1 
4ST

Commenced 10.20 am
Concluded 10.35 am

Present – Members of the Committee

Employer representatives Member Representatives
Councillor S Lal (Chair) – Bradford
Councillor L Martin – Leeds
Ms R Manning – Employer

Mr G Nesbitt – GMB
Mr M Binks – Unison
Mr C Sykes - Unison

Apologies: Andy Jones and Councillor Hilary Mitchell

Councillor Lal in the Chair

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

All those present who were members or beneficiaries of the West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund disclosed, in the interests of transparency, an interest in all relevant 
business under consideration.

Action: City Solicitor

2.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2021 be signed as a 
correct record.

Action: City Solicitor

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict
documents.

4.  REGISTER OF BREACHES OF LAW



2

The Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, presented a report
(Document “A”) which informed Members that, in accordance with the
Public Service Pensions Act 2013, from April 2015 all Public Service
Pension Schemes came under the remit of the Pensions Regulator.

Section 70 of the Pensions Act 2004 (the Act) imposed a requirement to report a 
matter to the Pensions Regulator as soon as it is reasonably 
practicable where that person had reason to believe that:

(a) A legal duty relating to the administration of the scheme has not been or is 
not being complied with, and

(b) The failure to comply is likely to be of material significance to The Pensions 
Regulator in the exercise of any of its functions.

A register of any Breaches of Law was, therefore, maintained in accordance with 
the Pensions Regulators requirements and WYPF Breaches Procedure. 

It was confirmed that the Register of Breaches 2020/21, appended to the report, 
had been completed and all breaches were recorded and closed.

The entries on the Register of Breaches for 2021/222, also appended to the 
report, reported delays with Prudential updating members accounts with 
contributions which had delayed the payment of some retirement benefits. 
Meetings had been held with the Prudential and an action plan produced to rectify 
the issue.   The plan resulted in some action being taken but it was felt that it was 
not as timely or comprehensive as necessary.  The breach was considered to be 
of material significance due to the number of members involved and the ongoing 
and prolonged rectification of the issue. As a result, it had been reported to the 
Pensions Regulator and a copy of that report was attached to the report as 
Appendix C.  The number of delayed payments stated in that report was the 
situation at the end of July 2021 and it was confirmed that those numbers had 
now reduced and the situation was being monitored.  

Resolved –

That the entries on the Register of Breaches of Law be noted. 

ACTION: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund
 

5.  TRAINING, CONFERENCES, SEMINARS AND PENSION BOARD TRAINING 
PLANS

The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, (Document “B”) 
reminded Members that to understand their responsibilities and the issues they 
were dealing with was a very high priority.  It was agreed that as the agenda 
being considered at the rise of the meeting contained a more current account of 
the training courses, conferences and seminars available the issue would be 
considered at that time. 



3

Resolved – 

That consideration was given to attendance by Board Members at the 
events in Section 1 (Document “B”) and that members note the requirement 
to complete the Pension Regulators toolkit training. 

ACTION: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund

6.  WYPF 2020/21 REVISED ESTIMATES AND 2021/22 ORIGINAL ESTIMATES

The Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, presented Document “C” which 
advised Members that, in accordance with Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations, costs of managing LGPS pension funds must be charged to the 
pension fund accounts and not to local authorities’ general fund accounts. 

It was explained that the budget proposals reported would deliver pension 
administration services to both LGPS and fire services pension scheme members 
and employers across the UK and would be used to manage over £16bn WYPF 
investment assets. WYPF service strategy was to maintain service quality and 
cost performance, not necessarily the lowest cost in all areas, but a balance of 
cost and performance.
The report revealed the latest spend forecast for 2020/21 was £12.24m against a 
budget of £14.85m, net underspend of £2.61m. Whilst, the underspend was 
welcomed, as expected Covid-19 had impacted on all activities. The business 
continuity plan was tested to the limit, it was reported, however, that the Fund was 
able to rapidly move staff out of offices to work from home, with full home and 
mobile working equipment. As a result, IT cost went up, but office running costs 
had reduced. It was confirmed that during the ongoing pandemic all services were 
managed and delivered and some services were expanded.  

Cost per member for 2020/21 was to be £33.53 (latest government data 2019/20 
£41.94). Compared to 2019/20 the largest cost savings were: a reduction in 
investment custody charges, unused provision for backdated pay awards and 
stalled recruitment activities due to Covid-19. The 2nd lowest LGPS fund, 
Nottinghamshire, was £60.93. The 2020/21 WYPF cost per member of £33.53 
was £27.40 (43%) below Nottinghamshire, therefore WYPF should maintain the 
lowest LGPS cost. 

It was reported that the proposed budget for 2021/22 was based on zero base 
cost analysis, the base budget, before income was £15.42m. Projected shared 
services income was £2.5m and miscellaneous income £0.23m. Net charge to 
WYPF was £12.69m. Budget pressures in 2021/22 were McCloud, home working, 
digital services, cyber security and pension scams. The budget would support 
over £16 billion pension fund asset, 494,000 members, 900 employers and 22 
pension administration services across the UK

Resolved –

1. That the projected outturn of £12.68m against budget of £14.85m for 2020/21 
be noted.



4

2. That a budget of £15.42m for 2021/22 be noted.

3. That the Government SF3 data - total pension cost per member of £41.94 for 
2019/20 making WYPF the lowest cost LGPS scheme for 2019/20 be noted.

Action: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund

7.  LGPS SCHEME UPDATES AND OVERRIDING PENSIONS LEGISLATION

The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, (Document “D”) 
updated the Local Pension Board on changes to the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) 2014 and provided information on associated matters including: 

Consultation on Fair Deal – Strengthening pension protection

A response to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) on Fair Deal – Strengthening pension protection was still awaited.  

McCloud and valuation guidance 

Luke Hall, the Local Government Minister had made a written statement on 
McCloud and the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).  The statement 
confirmed the key changes to scheme regulations that would be made to remove 
age discrimination from the LGPS. The statement confirmed that: 
 

 The age requirement for underpin protection will be removed
 A member will not need to leave with an immediate entitlement to 

benefits to qualify for underpin protection
 The remedy period will end on 31 March 2022
 The underpin calculation will be based on final pay at the underpin 

date, even if this is after 31 March 2022
 There will be two stages to the underpin calculation: the first is the date 

of leaving, or age 65 if earlier, the second when the benefits are paid
 The regulations will be retrospective to 1 April 2014. 

MHCLG were expected to issue a full response to the consultation and to publish 
draft regulations later this year. Alongside publication of the McCloud 
consultation, HM Treasury announced that the pause of the cost control 
mechanism would be lifted and the process would be completed “next year”. The 
Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) would also be re-examining its results from its 
cost management process. 

It had also been announced that there would be a review of the cost management 
process, however this would not affect the calculations completed in 2016 or 
2020.

Annual Report for the Local Government Pension Scheme

The report for the year ending 31 March 2020 had been published on 28 April 
2021 and key highlights contained in that report were: 

 The total membership of the LGPS grew by 261,000 (4.2%) to 6.1m 



5

members in 2020 from 5.9m in 2019.
 The total assets of the LGPS decreased to £276bn (a change of -

4.9%). These assets were invested in pooled investment vehicles 
(68%), public equities (14%), bonds (6%), direct property (3%), as well 
as other asset classes (9%).

 The Local Authority return on investment over 2019/2020 was -4.8%. 
This was reflective of the market conditions during the year and set 
against the UK Return of -28.3%.

 The scheme maintained a positive cash-flow position overall, including 
investment income.

 Over 1.8m pensioners were paid over the year. 

Resolved –

That the report be noted.

Action: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund

8.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Resolved –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
Not for Publication Appendix to Document “E” relating to the minutes of a 
West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel meeting held on 
29 April 2021 because information would be disclosed which was 
considered to be exempt information within paragraph 3 (Financial or 
Business Affairs) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended).

It was considered that, in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining this exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing this 
information as it was in the overriding interest of proper administration that 
Members were made aware of the financial implications of any decision 
without prejudicing the financial position of the West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund.

Action: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund.

9.  MINUTES OF THE WYPF INVESTMENT ADVISORY PANEL 29 APRIL 2021

The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, (Document “E” – 
containing a Not  Publication Appendix) reminded Members that the role of the 
Pension Board, as defined by sections 5(1) and (2) of the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013 was to assist the Council as Scheme Manager in ensuring the 
effective and efficient governance and administration of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) including securing compliance with the LGPS 
regulations and any other legislation relating to the governance and 
administration of the LGPS; securing compliance with the requirements imposed 
in relation to the LGPS by the Pensions Regulator; and any other such matters as 
the LGPS regulations may specify.  



6

The Minutes of meeting of WYPF Investment Advisory Panel were submitted to 
the Pension Board to enable the Board to ensure effective and efficient 
governance and administration of the LGPS.

Resolved – 

That the Not for Publication minutes of the Investment Advisory Panel on 29 
April 2021 appended to Document “E” be noted.

Action: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Pension Board.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


